
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ben Baugh, Democratic Services on 01432 
261882 or e-mail bbaugh@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Employment panel 
 

 

Date: Thursday 13 July 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 261882 

Email: bbaugh@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Employment panel 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
   
 Councillor H Bramer 

Councillor RI Matthews 
Councillor AJW Powers 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  13 JULY 2017 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the panel. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on 
this agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 8 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 20 January 
2017 at 2.00 pm. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 

Details of the scheme and related guidance are available here: 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved 

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

The deadline for the receipt of questions is Monday 10 July 2017 at 5.00 pm. 

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from councillors. 

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

The deadline for the receipt of questions is Monday 10 July 2017 at 5.00 pm. 

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 

 

7.   RECRUITMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN’S 
WELLBEING 
 

9 - 16 

 To agree the recruitment process, timetable and role profile for the director 
for children’s wellbeing, enabling the recruitment and selection process to 
commence. 
 

 

8.   RECRUITMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

17 - 32 

 To agree the recruitment process for the director of public health enabling the 
recruitment and selection process to commence. 
 

 

9.   SCHEDULED MEETINGS 
 

 

 The scheduled meeting dates are as follows: 

Monday, 2 October 2017 at 2.00 pm 

Monday, 15 January 2018 at 10.00 am 

 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings  

 

You have a right to: - 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 
be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all councillors with 
details of the membership of cabin
[...]
belongings. 

The chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Employment panel held at Committee 
Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford on Friday 20 
January 2017 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: H Bramer, J Hardwick and RJ Phillips 
 

  
Officers: Ben Baugh, Alistair Neill and Tracey Sampson 

 
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors RI Matthews, PM Morgan, and 
AJW Powers. 
 

17. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillors J Hardwick and RJ Phillips were present as substitutes for Councillors RI 
Matthews and PM Morgan, respectively.  It had been indicated that Councillor EPJ 
Harvey was to substitute for Councillor AJW Powers but Councillor Harvey was not 
present at the meeting; apologies for absence were received subsequently. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Pay policy statement 
 
Councillor RJ Phillips, non-pecuniary, due to his position as vice-chairman of the 
National Joint Council (NJC) for Local Government Services. 
 

19. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were received. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

20. PAY POLICY STATEMENT   
 
The employment panel was invited to consider the pay policy statement 2017 for 
recommendation to Council. 
 
The head of human resources and organisational development drew attention to the 
revised version of the document, published in a supplement during the previous day, and 
highlighted the principal changes.  In response to a question, the panel was advised that 
the document had been reviewed in the context of the source legislation to ensure that it 
was fully compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: That the pay policy statement summarising existing council 

policies be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
 
 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Exclusion of the public and press   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12(A) of the Act (as amended) as indicated below. 
 
The report is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 1 (information 
relating to an individual). 
 

21. APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN’S WELLBEING   
 
The employment panel received a report on proposed interim arrangements to fill the 
post of director for children’s wellbeing following the resignation of the current post 
holder. 
 
The head of human resources and organisational development explained the anticipated 
timeframe for the interim arrangements, including the circumstances under which a short 
term extension to the arrangements might be permitted, and outlined the key 
considerations which had informed the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the employment panel support the chief executive’s 

recommendation that the assistant director for education and 
commissioning is temporarily appointed to into the role of 
director for children’s wellbeing. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 2.12 pm CHAIRMAN 

8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alistair Neill, chief executive, on Tel (01432) 260044 

 

 

 

 

Meeting: Employment panel 

Meeting date: 13 July 2017 

Title of report: Recruitment to the post of director for 
children’s wellbeing 

Report by: Chief executive 

 

Alternative options 

1 It is a statutory requirement that the council appoints a director of children’s services 
and whilst it is open to the council to delay making a substantive appointment, this is 
not recommended. 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To agree the recruitment process, timetable and role profile for the director for children’s 
wellbeing, enabling the recruitment and selection process to commence. 

Recommendation(s) 

That:  

(a) the role profile at appendix 1 for the post of director for children’s wellbeing be 
agreed and all other terms and conditions associated with the post remain the 
same; 

(b) recruitment for a substantive director for children’s wellbeing be initiated; and  

(c) the assistant director for education and commissioning continues to act up 
into the director for children’s wellbeing role until a substantive appointment 
is made. 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alistair Neill, chief executive, on Tel (01432) 260044 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 To ensure effective leadership of a key council service area and to meet the statutory 
requirement of having a designated director of children’s services. 

Key considerations 

3 The council’s director for children’s wellbeing resigned from her post and left the 
council at the end of March 2017. 

4 The assistant director for education and commissioning has been acting up into the 
role since 1 April 2017 and this arrangement is due to expire at the end of September 
2017. 

5 The structural options for the leadership of the service have been considered and 
given there has been no substantial shift in government policies in this area and that 
the continued need to ensure the responsibilities of this statutory role are appropriately 
met, it is recommended that the right step for the council is to appoint to the 
permanent position of director for children’s wellbeing. 

6 Under the council’s employment rules (para 4.9.3) the appointment of a statutory 
chief officer, including approval of the terms and conditions of employment, is 
undertaken by the employment panel.  

7 A draft role profile for the employment panel’s consideration is attached at appendix 
1.  The profile has been redrafted to reflect the statutory responsibilities of the role 
and the council’s priorities. 

8 The Hay job evaluation system is used for chief officer posts and the proposed profile, 
having been reviewed, has been confirmed as remaining at the same salary level as 
the previous post holder. 

9 The proposed outline timetable for managing the recruitment and selection process is 
below.  

Activity Date By whom 

Select agency and agree brief July 2017 Hoople Resourcing 

Candidate search and long 
listing  

August – September 2017 Agency 

Shortlisting End of September 2017 Chief executive 

Stakeholder engagement October 2017 Chief executive 

Final interviews October 2017 Employment panel 

Appointment made October 2017 Employment panel 

Appointee starts in post October 2017 – January 
2018 (depending on notice 
period) 

 

 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alistair Neill, chief executive, on Tel (01432) 260044 

10 The strategic importance of the role warrants an open market recruitment process.  It 
is proposed that a nationwide search is undertaken and that a specialist recruitment 
agency supports the recruitment and selection of the best candidates on behalf of the 
council.  The cost of this will be capped at £20k, although it is anticipated that costs 
will fall well below this. 

Community impact 

11 The post holder provides strategic leadership for one of the council’s priority service 
delivery areas of ‘keeping children and young people safe and giving them a great 
start in life’.  Without effective leadership, outcomes for communities and individuals 
in Herefordshire could be adversely affected.  

Equality duty 

12 The recommendations in this report and the recruitment and selection process take 
full account of this legislation and will ensure the council’s equality duty is met. 

Financial implications 

13 The full time salary for this post is £122,412 and the establishment budget for this 
post is
[...]
se the indicators for concerning behaviour and receive safeguarding supervision as appropriate. 

 Assume accountability for directly managing integrated service delivery, managing conflicting priorities and driving the achievement of continuously improved locality-based customer outcomes. 

 Ensure that the implications and requirements of legislation affecting children’s services are identified, interpreted, disseminated and met. 

 Ensure service developments are properly planned and that delivery is facilitated through the public, private and community sectors through strong and effective partnerships and are underpinned by strong governance. 

 

 

 

13



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              Appendix 1 

Responsibilities and behaviours 

 
1. Fulfill the statutory responsibilities of the director for children’s services 

2. Work collaboratively with other officers to develop corporate strategy and direction based around an integrated approach to service 
delivery. 

3. Contribute to the corporate delivery of the council’s vision and core values, providing a clear sense of direction, optimism and purpose. 

4. Ensure that the range of services provided and commissioned by the directorate, and in partnership, are accessible to the whole 
community. 

5. Develop relationships with partner organisations to meet the needs of Herefordshire’s communities collaborating with all sectors to 
continuously improve the quality of life in the county. 

6. Drive the implementation and development of a programme of change for children’s services throughout the council 

7. Develop services managed with appropriate partners, spotting and taking advantage of external changes so resou
[...]
or for adults and wellbeing 

 
 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision 

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To agree the recruitment process for the director of public health (DPH) enabling the 
recruitment and selection process to commence. 

Recommendation(s) 

That:  

(a) recruitment for a substantive director of public health is initiated;  

(b) authority to agree the role profile with the faculty of public health is delegated 
to the director for adults and wellbeing; 

(c) a sub-committee of the employment panel be established to undertake the 
functions of recruitment and selection of the director of public health for 
Herefordshire to consist of one elected cabinet member with the following 
additional members co-opted:  

 the chief executive (or nominee) 

 the Public Health England (PHE) regional director (or nominee) 

 an external professional assessor agreed by PHE 

 a senior NHS representative agreed by PHE  

17

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Martin Samuels, director for adults and wellbeing, on Tel (01432) 260044 

Alternative options 

1 It is open to the council to delay making a substantive appointment and instead 
appoint an interim.  This is not recommended as a medium or long term solution 
because of the additional costs of appointing an interim and the unsettling impact of 
any temporary arrangement. 

2 The director of public health role could be shared with another council, as has been 
the case for the past two years although this is not recommended.  Experience has 
demonstrated that despite best endeavours, a shared arrangement for such an 
important strategic role inevitably means that strategic focus cannot be maintained 
equally across two or more council areas. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3 It is a statutory requirement that the council appoints a director of public health. 

4 To ensure effective public health leadership is in place to drive forward this important 
agenda across Herefordshire, it is recommended that a substantive appointment is 
made. 

5 The employment panel is responsible for determining the terms and conditions for the 
post of director of public health and is responsible for carrying out shortlisting, 
interviewing, and appointment in accordance with the council’s employment rules.  
The panel must include a member of the cabinet.  Additionally, as directors of public 
health must be jointly appointed by the council and the secretary of state, the council 
must comply with the guidance on appointments issued on this subject.  The 
recommendations reflect this guidance. 

Key considerations 

6 The Health and Social Care Act (2012) makes clear that each council must, acting 
jointly with the Secretary of State for Health, appoint an individual to have 
responsibility for its public health functions under the Act, known as the director of 
public health. 

7 The council’s director of public health is currently provided by Shropshire Council.  By 
agreement, this arrangement will come to an end in October 2017. 

8 The structural options for the leadership of the service have been considered and, 
given the strategic importance of the role, it is concluded that the right step for the 
council is to appoint a substantive director of public health for Herefordshire.  Due to 
the potential advantages from linking the role with wider functions, the post will be 
available for individuals seeking to work part-time in Herefordshire, subject to a 
minimum of three days a week being worked with the council. 

9 Due to the statutory nature of the process of appointing a director of public health 
jointly with the Secretary of State, and of the responsibilities of the director of public 
health, there are a number of specific features of the appointment.  This includes 
Public Health England, on behalf of the Secretary of State, being involved in all stages 
of the recruitment and appointment process. 

 

 

18



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Martin Samuels, director for adults and wellbeing, on Tel (01432) 260044 

10 In order to comply with statutory guidance and the council’s employment rules as set 
out in the constitution (para 4.9.3), it is proposed that the following process is 
undertaken: 

Activity Date By whom 

Select agency and agree 
brief 

July 2017 Hoople Resourcing 

Candidate search and long 
listing  

August – September 
2017 

Agency 

Shortlisting and interviews End of September/ 
October 2017 

Appointment committee 
(see below) 

Preferred candidate selected 
and recommendation made 
to employment panel 

October 2017 Appointment committee 

Offer of appointment 
approved 

October 2017 Employment panel 

Appointee starts in post October 2017 – January 
2018 (depending on 
notice period) 

 

 

11 The Department of Health’s guidance specifies the composition of the appointments 
committee.  Accordingly, it is proposed that the committee shall comprise: 

 An elected member, for example the Cabinet member for health and wellbeing, 
who is also chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 The chief executive or their nominated deputy  

 The Public Health England (PHE) regional director, or another senior 
professionally qualified member of PHE acting on their behalf  

 An external professional assessor appointed after consultation with the Faculty 
of Public Health  

 Senior NHS representation as advised by Public Health England 

12 The strategic importance of the role warrants an open market recruitment process.  It 
is proposed that a nationwide search is undertaken and that a specialist recruitment 
agency supports the recruitment and selection of the best candidates on behalf of the 
council.  The cost of this will be capped at £20k, although it is anticipated that costs 
will fall well below this.  The council is recruiting to another senor post within a similar 
timeframe and a discount for appointing to both posts will be sought. 

13 In accordance with Department of Health guidance, the role profile for the director of 
public health must be agreed with the Faculty of Public Health.  A draft role profile for 
the employment panel’s consideration is attached at appendix 1 and subject to any 
comments from the employment panel, the role profile will be submitted to the faculty 
for approval. 

19



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Martin Samuels, director for adults and wellbeing, on Tel (01432) 260044 

14 The timetable for recruitment is such that it is likely there will be a period between the 
current arrangement ending and a new appointee taking up post.  The chief executive 
will take steps to ensure interim arrangements are in place and will report such 
arrangements to the panel. 

Terms and conditions 

15 It is open to the council to determine the pay and conditions for the director of public 
health post. 

16 The Hay job evaluation system is used for chief officer posts in the council and the 
director of public health post has previously been graded on HoS1 (£78,102 – 
£82,374). 

17 National salary benchmarking indicates that a typical salary range on appointment for 
this post is £90,000 - £95,000.  This equates to the NHS agenda for change pay scale 
band 9. 

18 In order to attract a reasonable field of suitable candidates, it is proposed that a 
market forces supplement of up to £12,000 is applied to this post if necessary.  All 
other terms and conditions will be in accordance with the council’s terms and 
conditions of employment for chief officers. 

Community impact 

19 The post holder provides strategic leadership to a key council service delivery area.  
Without effective leadership, outcomes for communities and individuals in 
Herefordshire could be adversely affected.  

Equality duty 

20 The recommendations in this report and the recruitment and selection process take full 
account of this legislation and will ensure the council’s equality duty is met. 

Financial implications 

21 The establishment budget for this post is available if an appointment is made for three 
days a week.  Any appointment made for more than three days a week will result in a 
salary shortfall and this will be met from within the public health grant. 

22 The additional costs of recruiting to this post will be capped at a maximum of £20k and 
these recruitment costs will be met from within the public health budget line in the 
adults and wellbeing directorate.  

Legal implications 

23 Section 30 of the Health and Social Care 2012 Act requires each top tier local 
authority, acting jointly with the Secretary of State to appoint a director of public health 
whose role is integral to the duties for health improvement and health protection.  

24 Under the council’s employment rules, paragraph 4.9.20 provides that every 
appointment of any officer specified in paragraph 4.9.3 (which includes director of 
public health) shall be made by the employment panel. 

 

20



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Martin Samuels, director for adults and wellbeing, on Tel (01432) 260044 

25 The market forces supplement proposal in paragraph 18 exceeds the council’s current 
policy.  The council’s policy does not provide for unique posts where there is a national 
skills shortage and the supplement is deemed necessary in order to attract an 
appropriately qualified candidate.  Any supplement applied will be reviewed no less 
frequently than every 2 years and will be withdrawn if the market conditions become 
more favourable.  

Risk management 

26 The risks of not being able to successfully recruit to the role have been considered 
and mitigated by proposing the council invests in specialist recruitment expertise to 
undertake the search and that a market forces supplement is available to attract the 
right candidate. 

Consultees 

27 Shropshire County Council have been consulted about bringing the current shared 
arrangement to an end and initial soundings have been taken from Public Health 
England about the recruitment process. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Draft role profile 

Background papers 

None identified. 

21





Appendix 1 

 

 

1 

DRAFT - HEREFORDSHIRE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

 
 

Accountable to: Chief Executive (managerial); 
Director of Adults and Wellbeing (operational); and Secretary 
of State for Health through Public Health England 
(professional) 
 

Hours:  As this is a full-time role however, applications will be 
welcome from individuals seeking to work a minimum of three 
days a week. 

  
 
Work base: Hereford 
 
Key Relationships: Cabinet Members; Herefordshire Council (HC) management 

board; adults and wellbeing directorate leadership team; 
Clinical Commissioning Group board members; Wye Valley 
Trust leadership team, other Local NHS bodies; Public Health 
England, Health and Wellbeing Board, West Mercia Local 
Resilience Forum 

 
Budget responsibility: £7m - £8m 
 
Line management responsibilities: Public Health Consultants 

      
 

Statutory functions of the Director of Public Health1 
 
The Director of Public Health is a statutory chief officer of their authority and the principal 
adviser on all health matters to elected members and officers, with a leadership role spanning 
all three domains of public health: health improvement, health protection and healthcare public 
health. Section 73A(1) of the NHS Act 2006, inserted by section 30 of the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012, gives the Director of Public Health responsibility for: 
 

 all of their local authority’s duties to take steps to improve public health 
 

 any of the Secretary of State’s public health protection or health improvement functions 
that s/he delegates to local authorities, either by arrangement or under regulations – 
these include services mandated by regulations made under section 6C of the 2006 
Act, inserted by section 18 of the 2012 Act 

 

 exercising their local authority’s functions in planning for, and responding to, 
emergencies that present a risk to public health 

 

                                                      
1 See Department of Health, Directors of Public Health in Local Government: Roles, responsibilities and 
context (https://www.wp.dh.gov.uk/publications/files/2012/10/DsPH-in-local-government-i-roles-and-
responsibilities.pdf) and Department of Health, Directors of Public Health in Local Government: 
Guidance on appointing directors of public health from 1 April 2013 
(https://www.wp.dh.gov.uk/publications/files/2012/10/DsPH-in-local-government-ii-guidance-on-
appointments.pdf) 

23

https://www.wp.dh.gov.uk/publications/files/2012/10/DsPH-in-local-government-i-roles-and-responsibilities.pdf
https://www.wp.dh.gov.uk/publications/files/2012/10/DsPH-in-local-government-i-roles-and-responsibilities.pdf


Appendix 1 

 

 

2 

 their local authority’s role in co-operating with the police, the probation service and the 
prison service to assess the risks posed by violent or sexual offenders 

 

 such other public health functions as the Secretary of State specifies in regulations 
 
 

Context 
 
The Director of Public Health post will understand and enhance the health of the people of 
Herefordshire and adopt an approach which: 
 

 Understands the link between economic success and good health and takes a long 

term approach to strategic improvement in both 

 Develops a clear, targeted long term strategy that ensures health and social care, 

education, housing, jobs and economic policies and infrastructure are shaped in ways 

which deliver maximum improvements in health and wellbeing 

 Minimises the adverse effects of demographic change and potential threats from poor 

health on the long term competitiveness of Herefordshire. The challenges of a growth 

in numbers of older people and people with di

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at Committee 
Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford on Thursday 13 
July 2017 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice-chairman) 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 
 

  
Officers: B Baugh, A Neill and M Samuels 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
All members of the panel were present.  An apology for absence had been received from 
T Sampson, head of human resources and organisational development. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the last meeting were received and approved. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 20 January 2017 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
None. 
 

7. RECRUITMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN’S WELLBEING   
 
The chief executive reminded the panel of the interim arrangements that had been made 
(minute 6 of 2016/17 refers) and sought approval to extend these arrangements whilst 
undertaking the recruitment for a substantive director for children’s wellbeing.  Attention 
was drawn to the role profile at Appendix 1 to the report and to the proposed outline 
timetable for managing the recruitment and selection process.   
 
In response to questions from the panel, the chief executive made the following points: 
 

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=497&MId=5769&Ver=4
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50048316/Appendix%201%20-%20Proposed%20role%20profile.pdf


 

a. the start date for the substantive director would depend on the relevant notice 
period required; 
 

b. the suggestion that reference be made to working ‘collaboratively with other 
officers and the cabinet member to develop corporate strategy and direction based 
around an integrated approach to service delivery’, in paragraph 2 of 
‘responsibilities and behaviours’, was welcomed;  

 
c. potential scenarios relating to the interim arrangements were explored briefly; 
 
d. the panel could have a good level of confidence about the potential response to 

the recruitment given improvements to overall performance and the rising 
reputation of the service regionally; 

 
e. improvements to service areas and educational attainment were very encouraging 

but the forthcoming Ofsted inspection would determine its own areas of focus; and 
 
f. a peer review had taken place in June, with another scheduled for September 

2017, to obtain objective feedback and strengthen the overall approach. 
 
A member of the panel commented on the corporate plan priority ‘keep children and 
young people safe and give them a great start in life’ and considered the appointment of 
a substantive director essential. 
 
The panel discussed Ofsted inspection arrangements, including possible timings and 
approach.  A member of the panel suggested that the materials should make specific 
reference to the inspection and commented that previous strategies could provide a 
template to measure progress against. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(a) the role profile at appendix 1 for the post of director for children’s wellbeing 

be agreed and all other terms and conditions associated with the post 
remain the same; 

 
(b) recruitment for a substantive director for children’s wellbeing be initiated; 

and 
 
(c) the assistant director for education and commissioning continues to act up 

into the director for children’s wellbeing role until a substantive appointment 
is made. 

 
8. RECRUITMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH   

 
The chief executive presented the report which sought approval for the recruitment 
process for the director of public health. 
 
The chief executive drew attention to the following points: 
 
i. the appointment of the post of director of public health arose out of the Health and 

Social Care Act 2012; 
 

ii. there were complications associated with integrating public health teams into local 
government environments but significant progress had been made; 

 
iii. the current shared arrangement with Shropshire Council would come to an end in 

October 2017; 



 

 
iv. this was an important strategic role and resources had to be applied for the 

maximum benefit for the residents of Herefordshire; 
 

v. depending on the circumstances, some form of shared arrangement could be 
considered; 

 
vi. the outline timetable for managing the recruitment and selection process was 

similar to that for the director of children’s wellbeing, although the Department of 
Health’s guidance specified the composition of the appointments committee; and 

 
vii. the role required both technical expertise and managerial leadership. 
 
In response to questions and comments from the panel, the chief executive advised: 
 

 it had been the intention to review the current arrangement at this point and it was 
considered there was a need for focus on local priorities and outcomes; 
 

 the vice-chairman’s suggestion that, as this was a senior council post, a further 
member of the employment panel be included on the sub-committee was 
welcomed; 

 

 specific reference could be made in the materials to the poor health of children in 
the county, including dental health; 

 

 the director for adults and wellbeing would coordinate the sub-committee and the 
relevant parties; 

 

 it was acknowledged that the role was critical to the preventative agenda, with 
wider implications for achieving efficiencies in other services; 

 

 an amendment to the draft role profile at Appendix 1 was agreed as follows: 
‘Hours: As this is a full-time role, however, applications will be welcome from 
individuals seeking to work a minimum of three days a week’; 

 

 a further amendment was agreed to include group leaders in the list of ‘key 
relationships’; and 

 

 options for shared roles could be explored with individual candidates by the sub-
committee. 

 
The director for adults and wellbeing reported that the role profile would be reviewed with 
the faculty of public health and reformatted to reflect the council’s standard job 
description layout. 
 
A panel member drew attention to ‘context’ section of the role profile and suggested that 
the first bullet should include reference to the environment, as follows ‘Understands the 
link between economic success, the environment and good health and takes a long term 
approach to strategic improvement in both’.  The merits of this inclusion were debate and 
other references to the environment and environmental health in the role profile were 
noted.  A vote was taken on this amendment and it was lost. 
 
Further to the suggestion that another member of the panel be included on the sub-
committee, the vice-chairman proposed that this should be the chairman of the panel (or 
nominee). 
 
RESOLVED: That 

http://hc-modgov:9070/documents/s50048330/Appendix%201%20-%20Draft%20role%20profile%20DPH.pdf


 

 
(a) recruitment for a substantive director of public health be initiated;  
 
(b) authority to agree the role profile with the faculty of public health be 

delegated to the director for adults and wellbeing; 
 
(c) a sub-committee of the employment panel be established to undertake the 

functions of recruitment and selection of the director of public health for 
Herefordshire to consist of one elected cabinet member with the following 
additional members co-opted:  

 
• the chairman of the employment panel (or nominee) 
• the chief executive (or nominee) 
• the Public Health England (PHE) regional director (or nominee) 
• an external professional assessor agreed by PHE 
• a senior NHS representative agreed by PHE 

 
9. SCHEDULED MEETINGS   

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting was Monday, 2 October 2017 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm Chairman 


